
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/25 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.14 

  

 8526  RADAR APPARATUS, RADIO NAVIGATIONAL 
AID APPARATUS AND RADIO REMOTE 
CONTROL APPARATUS: 
 

  

 8526.10.00 29 .. - Radar apparatus  5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8526.9  - Other: 
 

  

 8526.91.00 30 .. - - Radio navigational aid apparatus 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8526.92.00 90 .. - - Radio remote control apparatus 
 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 
 

 8527  RECEPTION APPARATUS FOR 
RADIO-BROADCASTING, WHETHER OR NOT 
COMBINED, IN THE SAME HOUSING, WITH 
SOUND RECORDING OR REPRODUCING 
APPARATUS OR A CLOCK: 
 

  

 8527.1  -  Radio-broadcast receivers capable of operating 
without an external source of power: 

 

  

 8527.12.00 54 No - - Pocket-size radio cassette-players 
 

 Free 
 

 8527.13.00 55 No - - Other apparatus combined with sound recording or 
reproducing apparatus 

 

 Free 
 

 8527.19.00 03 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8527.2  -  Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating 
without an external source of power, of a kind used in 
motor vehicles: 

 

  

 8527.21.00 74 No - - Combined with sound recording or reproducing 
apparatus 

 5% 
 
 

 8527.29.00 05 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8527.9  -  Other: 
 

  

 8527.91.00 10 No - - Combined with sound recording or reproducing 
apparatus 

 

 5% 
 

 8527.92.00 20 No - - Not combined with sound recording or reproducing 
apparatus but combined with a clock 

 

 Free 
 

 8527.99.00 90 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/26 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/7/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8528  MONITORS AND PROJECTORS, NOT 
INCORPORATING TELEVISION RECEPTION 
APPARATUS; RECEPTION APPARATUS FOR 
TELEVISION, WHETHER OR NOT 
INCORPORATING RADIO-BROADCAST 
RECEIVERS OR SOUND OR VIDEO RECORDING 
OR REPRODUCING APPARATUS: 
 

  

 8528.4  - Cathode-ray tube monitors: 
 

  

 8528.41.00 10 No - - Of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic 
data processing system of 8471 
 

 Free 
 

 8528.49.00 14 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8528.5  - Other monitors: 
 

  

 8528.51.00  - - Of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic 
data processing system of 8471 
 

 Free 
 

   
  

 Flat screen monitors 
 

  

  20      No               .Weighing not more than 5 kg   
  21      No  

                 
              .Weighing more than 5 kg but not more than 10     

kg 
  

  22       No                         .Weighing more than 10 kg 
 

  

  33 No  Other 
 

  

 8528.59.00  - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

  60 No  Colour   
  65 No  Black and white or other monochrome 

 
  

 8528.6  - Projectors: 
 

  

 8528.61.00 65 No - - Of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic 
data processing system of 8471 
 

 Free 
 

 8528.69.00 69 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8528.7  - Reception apparatus for television, whether or not 
incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or 
video recording or reproducing apparatus: 

 

  

 8528.71  - - Not designed to incorporate a video display or 
screen: 
 

  

 8528.71.10 10 No - - - Colour 
 

 5% 
 

 8528.71.20 10 No - - - Black and white or other monochrome 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/27 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/7/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.14 

  

 8528.72.00  - - Other, colour 
 

 5% 
 

  01 No  Weighing less than 3 kg 
 

  

  02 No  Weighing 3 kg or more but less than 5 kg 
 

  

  03 No  Weighing 5 kg or more but less than 8 kg 
 

  

  04 No  Weighing 8 kg or more but less than 10 kg 
 

  

  05 No  Weighing 10 kg or more but less than 12 kg 
 

  

  06 No  Weighing 12 kg or more but less than 14 kg 
 

  

  07 No  Weighing 14 kg or more but less than 16 kg 
 

  

  08 No  Weighing 16 kg or more but less than 18 kg 
 

  

  09 No  Weighing 18 kg or more but less than 20 kg 
 

  

  63 No  Weighing 20 kg or more but less than 25 kg 
 

  

  64 No  Weighing 25 kg or more but less than 30 kg 
 

  

  65 No  Weighing 30 kg or more but less than 40 kg 
 

  

  66 No  Weighing 40 kg or more  
 
 

  

 8528.73.00 35 No - - Other, monochrome 
 
 

 Free 
 

    
 
 
 

  

      
      
      
      
      
      



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/28 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
   Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese       

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8529  PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR 
PRINCIPALLY WITH THE APPARATUS OF 8525 
TO 8528: 
 

  

 8529.10  -  Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts 
suitable for use therewith: 

 

  

 8529.10.20 14 .. - - - For goods of 8525.60.00 or 8525.80.10 
 

 Free 
 

 8529.10.30 15 .. - - - For goods of 8525 NSA, or 8526 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8529.10.90 21 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8529.90  - Other: 
 

  

 8529.90.20 16 .. - - - For goods of 8525.60.00 or 8525.80.10 
 

 Free 
 

 8529.90.30 18 .. - - - For goods of 8525 NSA, or 8526 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8529.90.40 20 .. - - - For goods of 8528.41.00, 8528.51.00 or 8528.61.00  Free 
 

 8529.90.90 24 .. - - - Other 
 
 

 5% 
 
 

 8530  ELECTRICAL SIGNALLING, SAFETY OR 
TRAFFIC CONTROL EQUIPMENT FOR 
RAILWAYS, TRAMWAYS, ROADS, INLAND 
WATERWAYS, PARKING FACILITIES, PORT 
INSTALLATIONS OR AIRFIELDS (OTHER THAN 
THOSE OF 8608.00.00): 
 

  

 8530.10.00 30 .. - Equipment for railways or tramways 
 

 5% 
 

 8530.80.00 27 .. - Other equipment 
 

 Free 
 

 8530.90.00 81 .. - Parts 
 
 

 5% 
 

 8531  ELECTRIC SOUND OR VISUAL SIGNALLING 
APPARATUS (FOR EXAMPLE, BELLS, SIRENS, 
INDICATOR PANELS, BURGLAR OR FIRE 
ALARMS), OTHER THAN THOSE OF 8512 OR 
8530: 
 

  

 8531.10  - Burglar or fire alarms and similar apparatus: 
 

  

 8531.10.10 56 .. - - - Burglar alarms 
 

 Free 
 

 8531.10.9  - - - Other: 
 

  

 8531.10.91 55 .. - - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 5% 
 
 

 8531.10.99 53 .. - - - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8531.20.00 32 .. -  Indicator panels incorporating liquid crystal devices 
(LCD) or light emitting diodes (LED) 

 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/29 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 8531.80.00 33 .. - Other apparatus 
 

 Free 
 

 8531.90  - Parts: 
 

  

 8531.90.10 53 .. - - - For goods of 8531.20.00 or 8531.80.00 
 

 Free 
 

 8531.90.90 54 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 8532  ELECTRICAL CAPACITORS, FIXED, VARIABLE 
OR ADJUSTABLE (PRE-SET): 
 

  

 8532.10.00 40 No -  Fixed capacitors designed for use in 50/60 Hz circuits 
and having a reactive power handling capacity of not 
less than 0.5 kvar (power capacitors) 

 

 
 

Free 
 

 8532.2  - Other fixed capacitors: 
 

  

 8532.21.00 03 No - - Tantalum  Free 
 

 8532.22.00 04 No - - Aluminium electrolytic 
 

 Free 
 

 8532.23.00 11 No - - Ceramic dielectric, single layer 
 

 Free 
 

 8532.24.00 12 No - - Ceramic dielectric, multilayer 
 

 Free 
 

 8532.25.00 13 No - - Dielectric of paper or plastics 
 

 Free 
 

 8532.29.00 14 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8532.30.00 55 No - Variable or adjustable (pre-set) capacitors 
 

 Free 
 

 8532.90.00 56 .. - Parts 
 
 

 Free 
 

 8533  ELECTRICAL RESISTORS (INCLUDING 
RHEOSTATS AND POTENTIOMETERS), OTHER 
THAN HEATING RESISTORS: 
 

  

 8533.10.00 17 No - Fixed carbon resistors, composition or film types 
 

 Free 
 

 8533.2  - Other fixed resistors: 
 

  

 8533.21.00 18 No - - For a power handling capacity not exceeding 20 W 
 

 Free 
 

 8533.29.00 19 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8533.3  -  Wirewound variable resistors, including rheostats 
and potentiometers: 

 

  

 8533.31.00 20 No - - For a power handling capacity not exceeding 20 W 
 

 Free 
 

 8533.39.00 21 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8533.40.00 22 No -  Other variable resistors, including rheostats and 
potentiometers 

 

 Free 
 

 8533.90.00 23 .. - Parts 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/30 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.  
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8534.00.00  PRINTED CIRCUITS  Free 
 

  33 No  Single sided   
  38 No  Double sided  

 
  

    Multilayer:   
  39 No  .Having 4 layers   
  57 No  .Having 6 or more layers 

 
  

  43 No  Flexible circuits   
  44 No  Other 

 
 

  

 8535  ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING OR 
PROTECTING ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, OR FOR 
MAKING CONNECTIONS TO OR IN 
ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS (FOR EXAMPLE, 
SWITCHES, FUSES, LIGHTNING ARRESTERS, 
VOLTAGE LIMITERS, SURGE SUPPRESSORS, 
PLUGS AND OTHER CONNECTORS, JUNCTION 
BOXES), FOR A VOLTAGE EXCEEDING 1 000 
VOLTS: 
 

  

 8535.10.00 25 No - Fuses 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8535.2  - Automatic circuit breakers: 
 

  

 8535.21.00 26 No - - For a voltage of less than 72.5 kV 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8535.29.00 27 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8535.30.00 28 No - Isolating switches and make-and-break switches 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8535.40  -  Lightning arresters, voltage limiters and surge 
suppressors: 

 

  

 8535.40.10 29 No - - - Lightning arresters (surge diverters), suitable for 
the protection of electricity supply equipment 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8535.40.90 30 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8535.90.00 58 No - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 
 

 


